

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.*
FRANK C. FOY AND SUZANNE B. FOY,

Qui Tam Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

AUSTIN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

JAN 23 2012

Wandy Jones

Ct. App. No. 31,421

Santa Fe County

Hon. Judge John W. Pope

D-101-CV-2009-01189

**Interlocutory Appeal from the First Judicial District, Santa Fe County
Honorable John W. Pope, District Judge**

DEFENDANT/APPELLEE GUY RIORDAN'S ANSWER BRIEF

FRENCH & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Robert W. Becker
500 Marquette Avenue NW, Suite 500
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 843-7075 / 243-3482 fax
rbecker@frenchlawpc.com

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	1
A. NATURE OF CASE, STATEMENT OF FACTS PERTINENT TO ISSUE ON APPEAL, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN COURT BELOW.	1
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	7
II. ARGUMENT	8
A. PLAINTIFFS' ARGUMENT THAT THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES AND NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTIONS DOES NOT APPLY TO CIVIL STATUTES IS AN INCORRECT STATEMENT OF THE LAW	8
B. THE <u>KENNEDY</u> FACTORS WERE CORRECTLY APPLIED IN FINDING THE FATA TO BE A PENAL STATUTE IN PURPOSE OR EFFECT	11
C. THERE IS LITTLE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE FCA AND THE FATA. GIVEN THAT THE FATA WAS ENACTED IN 2007 AND HAS NO INTERPRETATIVE CASE LAW, IT WAS REASONABLE FOR THE DISTRICT COURTS TO LOOK TO FEDERAL CASE LAW INTERPRETING THE FCA FOR GUIDANCE IN ANALYZING THE FATA'S RETROACTIVITY PROVISION	16

D.	PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO ORAL ARGUMENT BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURTS ISSUED THEIR EX POST FACTO RULINGS	19
E.	DOUBLE JEOPARDY CASELAW IS IRRELEVANT TO WHETHER THE FATA IS AN EX POST FACTO LAW IF APPLIED RETROACTIVELY	20
F.	IT IS THE APPLICATION OF TREBLE DAMAGES AND THE OTHER VESTIGES OF PUNISHMENT RETROACTIVELY THAT CAUSED THE FATA TO BE CONSIDERED A PENAL STATUTE SUBJECT TO THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE	24
G.	THE DISTRICT COURTS WERE NOT REQUIRED TO REWRITE § 44-9-12A, BUT ESSENTIALLY DID SEVER SAME FROM THE FATA BY RULING THAT THE ACT COULD NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY, BUT PERMITTING POST-JULY 1, 2007 CLAIMS TO GO FORWARD	27
III.	CONCLUSION	28
IV.	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	29
V.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

Bounds v. State, 149 N.M. 484 (Ct.App. 2010) 7

Colbert v. Journal Pub. Co., 19 N.M. 156 (1914) 21, 26

In re Nelson, 78 N.M. 739 (1968) 19

James v. Brumlop, 94 N.M. 291(Ct.App. 1980) 19

One (1) 1984 White Chevy, 132 N.M. 187 (2002) 19

San Juan Agricultural Water User’s Ass’n. v. KNME-TV,
150 N.M. 64 (2011) 19

State v. Druktenis, 135 N.M. 323 (Ct. App. 2004) 7, 18-19

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. 386 (1798) 8-9, 25-26

Carnell v. Texas, 529 U.S. 513 (2000) 9

Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U.S. 37 (1990) 9

Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex. rel. Chandler,
538 U.S. 119 (2003) 14

Cosgriff v. Miller, 10 Wyo. 190 (98 Am. St. Rep. 977) 21

Hudson v. United States, 522 U.S. 93 (1997) 10, 15, 21-24

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States, 520 U.S. 939 (1997) 13

<u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	10
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</u> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	10-13, 15, 18-19, 22-23
<u>Massachusetts v. Schering Plough</u> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Mass. 2011)	18
<u>Smith v. Doe</u> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	9-10, 12, 26
<u>United States v. Halper</u> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	14-15, 22, 24
<u>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</u> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	27
<u>United States ex. rel. Baker v. Community Health Systems, Inc.</u> , No. 1:05-cv-0279 WJ/WDS [Doc. 83] (D.N.M. 3-19-10)	12
<u>United States ex. rel. Marcus v. Hess</u> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	21, 24
<u>United States ex. rel. Sanders v. Allison Engine Co., Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 3626773 (S.D. Ohio 2009)	12-15
<u>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex. rel.</u> <u>Stevens</u> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	12

NEW MEXICO STATUTES AND RULES

NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-9	27
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-1 et. seq	1
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-2.	13, 17
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-3.	3, 12-13, 17, 25-26

NMSA 1978, § 44-9-5.	3, 25
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-6	13
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-7.	14
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-12	1, 4, 14-15, 18, 27
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-13	15
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-14	17
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-15	27
NMSA 1978, § 57-12-1 et. seq.....	26
NMSA 1978, § 57-12-10B.	26
House Bill 314, § 4A.	25
LR1-306H	20

U.S. STATUTES AND RULES

31 USCA § 3729 et. seq.	1, 17
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, § 1, 57 Stat. 608.	24
